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EN - USER INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS 

 
Thank you for purchasing one of our beds. This product has been crafted to 
offer you maximum comfort and functionality, whether you have chosen a 
standard boxspring bed, a bed with storage, or an electrically adjustable 
bed. Please follow these instructions carefully to ensure safe use and 
longevity of your bed. 
For electrically adjustable beds, use the remote control provided to raise 
or lower the head and foot sections independently. Keep the remote 
control away from water or moisture to prevent malfunction, and avoid 
using excessive force on the remote or any moving parts. Ensure all cords 
and wires are kept clear of walkways to avoid tripping hazards. 
For beds with storage, open storage compartments carefully to prevent 
damage or injury. Avoid overloading storage compartments, as each 
compartment has a maximum weight limit 50 kg. Exceeding this may 
compromise the bed's structure and functionality. 
For all bed types, always close the zipper of the mattress cover before 
washing, and avoid placing heavy objects on the bed during any 
adjustments or storage access. The bed is designed to support a maximum 
weight capacity of 200 kg, and exceeding this may cause mechanical 
failure. 
Ensure that the mattress cover is washed according to the care instructions 
provided. Machine wash at 30°C on a gentle cycle and tumble dry on low 
heat. Do not bleach, dry clean, or iron at high temperatures, as this may 
damage the fabric. Use mild detergents and avoid harsh chemicals to 
protect the material. Proper care will extend the life of your mattress 
cover and keep it fresh. 
Safety Precautions: 
 
For electrically adjustable beds, avoid placing any body parts near moving 
mechanisms during adjustments. There is a risk of entrapment if limbs are 
near the hinges or under the bed during operation. The motor system 
includes a safety feature that stops movement if resistance is detected, 
but caution is still advised. The motor is certified to European safety 
standards with protection against electric shock, overheating, and 
overloads. 
 
In the event of a power failure, electrically adjustable beds may stop in an 
adjusted position. Use the manual override or battery backup (if available) 
to return the bed to a neutral position. 
 
Always unplug electrically adjustable beds before performing any 
maintenance. Do not attempt to disassemble the motor or electrical 
components yourself. For issues, contact the manufacturer or an 
authorized service provider. 
 
For storage beds, do not exceed the recommended weight limit for storage 
compartments to avoid potential damage or injury. 
 
General Safety: Periodically check all screw & fixings to ensure they are 
secure. When moving your product, carefully lift into place. Wipe clean 
with a slightly damp cloth - please do not use abrasive chemicals or bleach. 
Do not allow children to operate the lift mechanism. Do not allow children 
near the lift base when operating the mechanism. Do not stand inside the 
bed or the internal storage base. Do not overload the internal storage 
base. Do not jump on the product or any of its parts. Keep children and 
pets away from the bed while it is being adjusted or while accessing 
storage, as moving parts can pose a risk of injury. The mattress cover is 
made from hypoallergenic materials and complies with EU chemical safety 
standards. However, to avoid moisture buildup that can lead to mold, it’s 
important to place the bed in a well-ventilated area. 
This product is not suitable for use by individuals with reduced physical, 
sensory, or mental capabilities unless they have received proper 
instruction or are supervised by someone responsible for their safety. 
Always use the bed in accordance with its intended purpose, and follow all 
safety measures to prevent accidents. 
By following these instructions and using your bed responsibly, you can 
enjoy its comfort and features for many years to come. 

 
DE - BENUTZERANLEITUNG UND WARNHINWEISE 

 
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für eines unserer Betten entschieden haben. 
Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen maximalen Komfort und 
Funktionalität zu bieten, egal ob Sie ein Standard-Boxspringbett, ein Bett 
mit Stauraum oder ein elektrisch verstellbares Bett gewählt haben. Bitte 
befolgen Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfältig, um eine sichere Nutzung und 
eine lange Lebensdauer Ihres Bettes zu gewährleisten. 
 
Für elektrisch verstellbare Betten verwenden Sie die mitgelieferte 
Fernbedienung, um den Kopf- und Fußbereich unabhängig voneinander 
anzuheben oder abzusenken. Halten Sie die Fernbedienung von Wasser 
oder Feuchtigkeit fern, um Fehlfunktionen zu vermeiden, und verwenden 
Sie keine übermäßige Kraft auf der Fernbedienung oder an beweglichen 
Teilen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Kabel und Leitungen von Gehwegen 
ferngehalten werden, um Stolpergefahren zu vermeiden. 
 
Für Betten mit Stauraum öffnen Sie die Stauraumfächer vorsichtig, um 
Schäden oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Vermeiden Sie eine Überladung 
der Stauraumfächer, da jedes Fach eine maximale Traglast von 50 kg hat. 
Eine Überschreitung dieses Limits kann die Struktur und Funktionalität des 
Bettes beeinträchtigen. 
 
Für alle Bettarten schließen Sie den Reißverschluss des Matratzenbezugs 
vor dem Waschen und vermeiden Sie es, schwere Gegenstände auf das Bett 
zu legen, wenn Positionen angepasst oder Stauraum genutzt wird. Das Bett 
ist für eine maximale Belastung von 200 kg ausgelegt, und eine 
Überschreitung dieses Limits kann zu mechanischen Schäden führen. 
 
Pflegehinweise: Waschen Sie den Matratzenbezug gemäß den angegebenen 
Pflegehinweisen. Maschinenwäsche bei 30°C im Schonwaschgang und 
niedriger Trocknerhitze. Verwenden Sie keine Bleichmittel, keine 
chemische Reinigung und bügeln Sie nicht bei hohen Temperaturen, da dies 
das Gewebe beschädigen kann. Verwenden Sie milde Waschmittel und 
vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, um das Material zu schützen. Die 
richtige Pflege verlängert die Lebensdauer des Matratzenbezugs und hält 
ihn frisch. 
 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen 
Für elektrisch verstellbare Betten vermeiden Sie es, Körperteile in die 
Nähe von beweglichen Mechanismen zu bringen, während das Bett 
eingestellt wird. Es besteht die Gefahr von Einklemmen, wenn Gliedmaßen 
sich in der Nähe der Scharniere oder unter dem Bett während des Betriebs 

befinden. Das Motorsystem verfügt über eine Sicherheitsfunktion, die die 
Bewegung stoppt, wenn ein Widerstand erkannt wird, dennoch ist Vorsicht 
geboten. Der Motor ist gemäß den europäischen Sicherheitsstandards 
zertifiziert und bietet Schutz vor elektrischem Schlag, Überhitzung und 
Überlastung. 
 
Im Falle eines Stromausfalls kann ein elektrisch verstellbares Bett in einer 
verstellten Position verbleiben. Verwenden Sie das manuelle 
Übersteuerungssystem oder den Batterie-Backup (falls verfügbar), um das 
Bett in eine neutrale Position zurückzubringen. 
 
Wartung: Trennen Sie bei elektrisch verstellbaren Betten stets den 
Netzstecker, bevor Sie Wartungsarbeiten durchführen. Versuchen Sie nicht, 
den Motor oder elektrische Komponenten selbst zu zerlegen. Bei Problemen 
wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller oder einen autorisierten Kundendienst. 
 
Für Stauraumbetten überschreiten Sie nicht das empfohlene Gewichtslimit 
für die Stauraumfächer, um mögliche Schäden oder Verletzungen zu 
vermeiden. 
 
Allgemeine Sicherheit 
Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Schrauben und Befestigungen, um 
sicherzustellen, dass sie fest sitzen. Heben Sie das Produkt vorsichtig an, 
wenn Sie es bewegen, um es an seinen Platz zu bringen. Reinigen Sie das 
Produkt mit einem leicht feuchten Tuch – verwenden Sie keine scheuernden 
Chemikalien oder Bleichmittel. Lassen Sie Kinder den Hebemechanismus 
nicht bedienen. Lassen Sie Kinder nicht in die Nähe der Hebebasis, wenn der 
Mechanismus in Betrieb ist. Stellen Sie sich nicht in das Bett oder in den 
internen Stauraum. Überladen Sie den internen Stauraum nicht. Springen Sie 
nicht auf das Produkt oder auf Teile davon. Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere 
vom Bett fern, während es eingestellt wird oder während der Zugriff auf den 
Stauraum erfolgt, da bewegliche Teile ein Verletzungsrisiko darstellen 
können. Der Matratzenbezug besteht aus hypoallergenen Materialien und 
entspricht den EU-Normen für chemische Sicherheit. Um jedoch 
Feuchtigkeitsansammlungen zu vermeiden, die zu Schimmelbildung führen 
können, ist es wichtig, das Bett in einem gut belüfteten Raum aufzustellen. 
Dieses Produkt ist nicht geeignet für Personen mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten, es sei denn, sie haben 
eine entsprechende Einweisung erhalten oder werden von einer 
verantwortlichen Person beaufsichtigt. Verwenden Sie das Bett stets gemäß 
seinem vorgesehenen Zweck, und beachten Sie alle Sicherheitsmaßnahmen, 
um Unfälle zu vermeiden.  
Indem Sie diese Anweisungen befolgen und Ihr Bett verantwortungsvoll 
verwenden, können Sie viele Jahre lang Komfort und Funktionalität 
genießen. 
 
NL - GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN EN WAARSCHUWINGEN 

 
Bedankt dat u voor een van onze bedden heeft gekozen. Dit product is 
ontworpen om u maximaal comfort en functionaliteit te bieden, ongeacht of 
u hebt gekozen voor een standaard boxspringbed, een bed met opbergruimte 
of een elektrisch verstelbaar bed. Volg deze instructies zorgvuldig op om 
veilig gebruik en een lange levensduur van uw bed te garanderen. 
 
Voor elektrisch verstelbare bedden, gebruik de bijgeleverde 
afstandsbediening om de hoofd- en voetgedeelten onafhankelijk van elkaar 
omhoog of omlaag te brengen. Houd de afstandsbediening uit de buurt van 
water of vocht om storingen te voorkomen, en gebruik geen overmatige 
kracht op de afstandsbediening of bewegende delen. Zorg ervoor dat alle 
snoeren en draden vrij blijven van looproutes om struikelgevaar te 
vermijden. 
 
Voor bedden met opbergruimte opent u de opbergvakken voorzichtig om 
schade of letsel te voorkomen. Vermijd overbelasting van de opbergvakken, 
aangezien elk vak een maximaal gewichtslimiet van 50 kg heeft. 
Overschrijding van dit limiet kan de structuur en functionaliteit van het bed 
in gevaar brengen. 
 
Voor alle bedtypen sluit u altijd de rits van de matrashoes voordat u deze 
wast, en vermijd het plaatsen van zware voorwerpen op het bed tijdens het 
verstellen of toegang tot de opbergruimte. Het bed is ontworpen om een 
maximaal gewicht van 200 kg te dragen, en het overschrijden hiervan kan 
mechanische storingen veroorzaken. 
 
Zorg ervoor dat de matrashoes wordt gewassen volgens de verstrekte 
wasvoorschriften. Machinewas op 30°C op een fijnwasprogramma en drogen 
op lage temperatuur. Gebruik geen bleekmiddel, chemische reiniging of 
strijken op hoge temperaturen, omdat dit de stof kan beschadigen. Gebruik 
milde wasmiddelen en vermijd agressieve chemicaliën om het materiaal te 
beschermen. De juiste zorg verlengt de levensduur van uw matrashoes en 
houdt deze fris. 
 
Veiligheidsvoorschriften 
Voor elektrisch verstelbare bedden, vermijd het plaatsen van lichaamsdelen 
in de buurt van bewegende mechanismen tijdens het verstellen. Er is een 
risico op beknelling als ledematen zich in de buurt van de scharnieren of 
onder het bed bevinden tijdens de bediening. Het motorsysteem heeft een 
veiligheidsfunctie die de beweging stopt wanneer er weerstand wordt 
gedetecteerd, maar voorzichtigheid is nog steeds geboden. De motor is 
gecertificeerd volgens de Europese veiligheidsnormen en biedt bescherming 
tegen elektrische schokken, oververhitting en overbelasting. 
 
Bij stroomuitval kan een elektrisch verstelbaar bed in een verstelde positie 
blijven staan. Gebruik het handmatige overridesysteem of de 
noodstroomvoorziening (indien beschikbaar) om het bed terug te brengen 
naar een neutrale positie. 
 
Altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact halen bij elektrisch verstelbare bedden 
voordat u onderhoud uitvoert. Probeer niet zelf de motor of elektrische 
onderdelen uit elkaar te halen. Neem bij problemen contact op met de 
fabrikant of een erkende serviceprovider. 
 
Voor bedden met opbergruimte: overschrijd het aanbevolen gewichtslimiet 
voor de opbergvakken niet om mogelijke schade of letsel te voorkomen. 
 
Algemene Veiligheid 
Periodiek controleren of alle schroeven en bevestigingen goed vastzitten. Til 
het product voorzichtig op wanneer u het verplaatst om het op zijn plaats te 
zetten. Reinig het met een licht vochtige doek – gebruik geen schurende 
chemicaliën of bleekmiddel. Laat kinderen het liftmechanisme niet 
bedienen. Laat kinderen niet in de buurt van de liftbasis komen terwijl het 
mechanisme in werking is. Ga niet in het bed of in de interne opbergruimte 
staan. Overbelast de interne opbergruimte niet. Spring niet op het product 
of op onderdelen ervan. Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van het 
bed terwijl het wordt aangepast of wanneer de opbergruimte wordt 
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gebruikt, omdat bewegende delen een risico op letsel kunnen vormen. De 
matrashoes is gemaakt van hypoallergene materialen en voldoet aan de 
EU-normen voor chemische veiligheid. Om vochtophoping die tot schimmel 
kan leiden te voorkomen, is het belangrijk om het bed in een goed 
geventileerde ruimte te plaatsen. 
Dit product is niet geschikt voor gebruik door personen met verminderde 
fysieke, sensorische of mentale capaciteiten, tenzij zij de juiste instructies 
hebben ontvangen of onder toezicht staan van iemand die verantwoordelijk 
is voor hun veiligheid. Gebruik het bed altijd in overeenstemming met het 
beoogde doel en volg alle veiligheidsmaatregelen om ongevallen te 
voorkomen. 
Door deze instructies op te volgen en uw bed op een verantwoorde manier 
te gebruiken, kunt u jarenlang genieten van het comfort en de 
functionaliteit ervan. 
 
FR - INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION ET AVERTISSEMENTS 

 
Merci d'avoir choisi l'un de nos lits. Ce produit a été conçu pour vous offrir un 
confort et une fonctionnalité maximaux, que vous ayez choisi un lit 
boxspring standard, un lit avec rangement, ou un lit réglable 
électriquement. Veuillez suivre ces instructions attentivement pour garantir 
une utilisation sûre et une longue durée de vie de votre lit. 
 
Pour les lits réglables électriquement, utilisez la télécommande fournie pour 
relever ou abaisser indépendamment les sections de la tête et des pieds. 
Gardez la télécommande à l'abri de l'eau ou de l'humidité pour éviter les 
dysfonctionnements, et évitez d'exercer une force excessive sur la 
télécommande ou les parties mobiles. Assurez-vous que tous les câbles et fils 
sont dégagés des passages pour éviter tout risque de chute. 
 
Pour les lits avec rangement, ouvrez les compartiments de rangement avec 
précaution pour éviter les dommages ou les blessures. Évitez de surcharger 
les compartiments de rangement, chaque compartiment ayant une capacité 
de poids maximale de 50 kg. Dépasser cette limite peut compromettre la 
structure et la fonctionnalité du lit. 
 
Pour tous les types de lits, fermez toujours la fermeture éclair de la housse 
de matelas avant le lavage, et évitez de placer des objets lourds sur le lit 
pendant tout réglage ou accès au rangement. Le lit est conçu pour supporter 
une capacité de poids maximale de 200 kg, et dépasser cette limite peut 
entraîner une défaillance mécanique. 
 
Assurez-vous que la housse de matelas est lavée selon les instructions 
d'entretien fournies. Lavez en machine à 30 °C sur un cycle délicat et séchez 
à basse température. N'utilisez pas de javel, ne nettoyez pas à sec et ne 
repassez pas à haute température, car cela pourrait endommager le tissu. 
Utilisez des détergents doux et évitez les produits chimiques agressifs pour 
protéger le matériau. Un bon entretien prolongera la durée de vie de votre 
housse de matelas et la gardera fraîche. 
 
Précautions de sécurité 
Pour les lits réglables électriquement, évitez de placer des parties du corps 
près des mécanismes mobiles pendant les réglages. Il existe un risque de 
coincement si des membres se trouvent près des charnières ou sous le lit 
pendant l'opération. Le système de moteur comprend une fonction de 
sécurité qui arrête le mouvement en cas de détection de résistance, mais la 
prudence reste recommandée. Le moteur est certifié selon les normes de 
sécurité européennes avec une protection contre les chocs électriques, la 
surchauffe et les surcharges. 
 
En cas de panne de courant, les lits réglables électriquement peuvent rester 
dans une position ajustée. Utilisez le système de dérogation manuelle ou la 
batterie de secours (si disponible) pour ramener le lit en position neutre. 
 
Débranchez toujours les lits réglables électriquement avant d'effectuer toute 
maintenance. Ne tentez pas de démonter vous-même le moteur ou les 
composants électriques. En cas de problème, contactez le fabricant ou un 
prestataire de services agréé. 
 
Pour les lits avec rangement, ne dépassez pas la limite de poids 
recommandée pour les compartiments de rangement afin d'éviter d'éventuels 
dommages ou blessures. 
 
Sécurité générale 
Vérifiez périodiquement toutes les vis et fixations pour vous assurer qu'elles 
sont bien serrées. Lorsque vous déplacez le produit, soulevez-le avec 
précaution pour le mettre en place. Nettoyez avec un chiffon légèrement 
humide – veuillez ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques abrasifs ou d'eau de 
Javel. Ne laissez pas les enfants utiliser le mécanisme de levage. Ne laissez 
pas les enfants s'approcher de la base de levage lorsque le mécanisme est en 
fonctionnement. Ne vous tenez pas à l'intérieur du lit ou de l'espace de 
rangement interne. Ne surchargez pas l'espace de rangement interne. Ne 
sautez pas sur le produit ou sur l'une de ses parties. Gardez les enfants et les 
animaux domestiques éloignés du lit lorsqu'il est réglé ou lorsque vous 
accédez au rangement, car les pièces mobiles peuvent présenter un risque 
de blessure. La housse de matelas est fabriquée à partir de matériaux 
hypoallergéniques et est conforme aux normes européennes de sécurité 
chimique. Cependant, pour éviter l'accumulation d'humidité pouvant 
entraîner la formation de moisissures, il est important de placer le lit dans 
un endroit bien ventilé. 
Ce produit ne convient pas aux personnes ayant des capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales réduites, sauf si elles ont reçu des instructions 
appropriées ou sont supervisées par une personne responsable de leur 
sécurité. Utilisez toujours le lit conformément à son usage prévu et 
respectez toutes les mesures de sécurité pour éviter les accidents. 
En suivant ces instructions et en utilisant votre lit de manière responsable, 
vous pourrez profiter de son confort et de ses fonctionnalités pendant de 
nombreuses années. 

 
SV - ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER OCH VARNINGAR 

 
Tack för att du valde en av våra sängar. Denna produkt har utformats för att 
ge dig maximal komfort och funktionalitet, oavsett om du har valt en 
standard boxspring-säng, en säng med förvaring eller en elektriskt justerbar 
säng. Vänligen följ dessa instruktioner noggrant för att säkerställa säker 
användning och lång livslängd för din säng. 
 
För elektriskt justerbara sängar, använd fjärrkontrollen som medföljer för 
att höja eller sänka huvud- och fotsektionerna oberoende av varandra. Håll 
fjärrkontrollen borta från vatten eller fukt för att förhindra funktionsfel, och 
undvik att använda överdriven kraft på fjärrkontrollen eller rörliga delar. Se 
till att alla kablar och sladdar är fria från gångvägar för att undvika 
snubbelrisk. 
 
För sängar med förvaring, öppna förvaringsutrymmen försiktigt för att 
undvika skador eller olyckor. Undvik att överbelasta förvaringsutrymmen, då 
varje utrymme har en maximal viktkapacitet på 50 kg. Att överskrida denna 
gräns kan äventyra sängens struktur och funktionalitet. 
 
För alla sängtyper, stäng alltid dragkedjan på madrasskyddet före tvätt, och 
undvik att placera tunga föremål på sängen vid justeringar eller åtkomst till 
förvaring. Sängen är designad för att stödja en maximal viktkapacitet på 200 
kg, och att överskrida denna gräns kan orsaka mekaniska fel. 
 
Se till att madrasskyddet tvättas enligt de medföljande tvättråden. Tvätta i 

maskin på 30°C med ett skonsamt program och torktumla på låg värme. 
Använd inte blekmedel, kemtvätt eller strykning vid hög temperatur, eftersom 
detta kan skada tyget. Använd milda tvättmedel och undvik starka kemikalier 
för att skydda materialet. Rätt skötsel förlänger livslängden på ditt 
madrasskydd och håller det fräscht. 
 
Säkerhetsföreskrifter 
Kontrollera regelbundet alla skruvar och fästen för att säkerställa att de sitter 
ordentligt. När du flyttar produkten, lyft den försiktigt på plats. Rengör med 
en lätt fuktad trasa – använd inte slipande kemikalier eller blekmedel. Låt inte 
barn använda lyftmekanismen. Låt inte barn vara nära lyftbasen när 
mekanismen är i drift. Stå inte inne i sängen eller i det interna 
förvaringsutrymmet. Överbelasta inte det interna förvaringsutrymmet. Hoppa 
inte på produkten eller någon av dess delar. Håll barn och husdjur borta från 
sängen medan den justeras eller medan förvaringen används, eftersom rörliga 
delar kan utgöra en risk för skada. Madrasskyddet är tillverkat av 
hypoallergena material och uppfyller EU 
kemikaliesäkerhetsstandarder. För att undvika fuktansamling som kan leda till 
mögel är det dock viktigt att placera sängen i ett välventilerat utrymme. 
Denna produkt är inte lämplig för personer med nedsatta fysiska, sensoriska 
eller mentala förmågor, om de inte har fått lämplig instruktion eller övervakas 
av någon som ansvarar för deras säkerhet. Använd alltid sängen enligt dess 
avsedda syfte och följ alla säkerhetsåtgärder för att förhindra olyckor. 
Genom att följa dessa instruktioner och använda din säng ansvarsfullt kan du 
njuta av dess komfort och funktioner i många år framöver. 
 
IT - ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO E AVVERTENZE 

 
Grazie per aver scelto uno dei nostri letti. Questo prodotto è stato realizzato 
per offrirvi il massimo comfort e funzionalità, sia che abbiate scelto un letto 
boxspring standard, un letto con contenitore o un letto regolabile 
elettricamente. Si prega di seguire attentamente queste istruzioni per 
garantire un uso sicuro e una lunga durata del vostro letto. 
 
Per letti regolabili elettricamente, utilizzate il telecomando fornito per 
alzare o abbassare indipendentemente le sezioni della testa e dei piedi. 
Tenete il telecomando lontano dall'acqua o dall'umidità per evitare 
malfunzionamenti, e non esercitate una forza eccessiva sul telecomando o 
sulle parti mobili. Assicuratevi che tutti i cavi e i fili siano lontani dai 
passaggi per evitare rischi di inciampo. 
 
Per letti con contenitore, aprite i compartimenti di contenimento con cautela 
per evitare danni o lesioni. Evitate di sovraccaricare i compartimenti di 
contenimento, poiché ogni compartimento ha un limite di peso massimo di 50 
kg. Superare questo limite potrebbe compromettere la struttura e la 
funzionalità del letto. 
 
Per tutti i tipi di letto, chiudete sempre la cerniera della copertura del 
materasso prima di lavarlo e evitate di posizionare oggetti pesanti sul letto 
durante le regolazioni o l'accesso ai contenitori. Il letto è progettato per 
supportare un peso massimo di 200 kg, e superare questo limite potrebbe 
causare guasti meccanici. 
 
Assicuratevi che la copertura del materasso venga lavata secondo le istruzioni 
di cura fornite. Lavare in lavatrice a 30°C con un ciclo delicato e asciugare a 
bassa temperatura. Non utilizzare candeggina, lavare a secco o stirare ad alte 
temperature, poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiare il tessuto. Usare detergenti 
delicati ed evitare prodotti chimici aggressivi per proteggere il materiale. 
Una corretta manutenzione prolungherà la vita della copertura del materasso 
e lo manterrà fresco. 
 
Precauzioni di sicurezza 
Per letti regolabili elettricamente, evitate di posizionare parti del corpo 
vicino ai meccanismi in movimento durante le regolazioni. Esiste un rischio di 
intrappolamento se le estremità si trovano vicino alle cerniere o sotto il letto 
durante il funzionamento. Il sistema del motore include una funzione di 
sicurezza che ferma il movimento se viene rilevata resistenza, ma si consiglia 
comunque cautela. Il motore è certificato secondo gli standard di sicurezza 
europei con protezione contro le scosse elettriche, il surriscaldamento e i 
sovraccarichi. 
 
In caso di interruzione di corrente, i letti regolabili elettricamente 
potrebbero fermarsi in una posizione regolata. Utilizzate il sistema di 
override manuale o la batteria di riserva (se disponibile) per riportare il letto 
in una posizione neutrale. 
 
Scollegate sempre i letti regolabili elettricamente prima di effettuare 
qualsiasi manutenzione. Non tentate di smontare il motore o i componenti 
elettrici da soli. In caso di problemi, contattate il produttore o un fornitore di 
servizi autorizzato. 
 
Per letti con contenitore, non superate il limite di peso consigliato per i 
compartimenti di contenimento per evitare danni o lesioni potenziali. 
 
Sicurezza generale 
Controllare periodicamente tutte le viti e i fissaggi per assicurarsi che siano 
ben saldi. Quando si sposta il prodotto, sollevarlo con attenzione per 
posizionarlo correttamente. Pulire con un panno leggermente umido – non 
utilizzare sostanze chimiche abrasive o candeggina. Non consentire ai 
bambini di utilizzare il meccanismo di sollevamento. Non consentire ai 
bambini di avvicinarsi alla base di sollevamento mentre il meccanismo è in 
funzione. Non stare all'interno del letto o della base di stoccaggio interna. 
Non sovraccaricare la base di stoccaggio interna. Non saltare sul prodotto o 
su nessuna delle sue parti. Tenere bambini e animali domestici lontani dal 
letto mentre viene regolato o mentre si accede allo stoccaggio, poiché le 
parti mobili possono rappresentare un rischio di lesioni. La fodera del 
materasso è realizzata con materiali ipoallergenici e conforme agli standard 
di sicurezza chimica dell'UE. Tuttavia, per evitare l'accumulo di umidità che 
potrebbe portare alla formazione di muffa, è importante posizionare il letto 
in un'area ben ventilata. 
Questo prodotto non è adatto all'uso da parte di persone con capacità fisiche, 
sensoriali o mentali ridotte, a meno che non abbiano ricevuto istruzioni 
adeguate o siano supervisionate da una persona responsabile della loro 
sicurezza. Utilizzare sempre il letto in conformità al suo scopo previsto e 
seguire tutte le misure di sicurezza per prevenire incidenti. 
Seguendo queste istruzioni e utilizzando il vostro letto in modo responsabile, 
potrete godere del suo comfort e delle sue funzionalità per molti anni a 
venire. 


